January 11, 2002 ICES 2262

Ms. Eva Chu

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor

Alameda, California 94502 %
o
Subject: Site Mitigation Activities C%%b
Marina Cove Subdivision

Alameda, California

Dear Eva:

Enclosed please find our report documenting the
site mitigation activities that were recently
completed at the Marina Cove Subdivision in
Alameda, California ("the Site™).

The site mitigation activities consisted of:

1. Removing residual acid from an aboveground
storage container;

2. Rinsing and disposing the storage container;

3. Excavating soil underlying and adjacent to

the storage container which was impacted by
the acid; and

4. Collecting soil samples to document the
residual concentrations of the surficial
sediments following removal of the acid-
affected soil.
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If you have any questions or comments concerning
this report, please call me.

Deark so|z5-5222 Wl
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cc: Mr. Henrvk Tay, KB Home South Bay Inc.
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January 11, 2002 ICES 2262

REMEDIAL ACTIVITIES
MARINA COVE SUBDIVISION
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

1.0 INTRODUCTION

At the reguest of KB Home South Bay Inc. ("the Client"),
Innovative and Creative Envirommental Solutions (ICES) has
prepared a summary of the remedial activities that were recently
completed at the Marina Cove Subdivision in Alameda, California
("the Site"; Figure 1).

The remedial activities consisted of:

1. Removing residual acid from an aboveground storage
container;

2. Rinsing and disposing the storage container;

3. Excavating and disposing soil underlying and adjacent to
the storage container which was impacted by the acid; and

4. Collecting secil samples to document the residual

concentrations of the surficial soil following the
removal of the acid-affected soil.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

The Site is located on the north side of Buena Vista Avenue,
between Entrance Road and Grand Street. The Site consists of
several vacant parcels occupying an area of approximately 19.4
acres. One 1,500-gallon aboveground storage container, formerly
used to store sulfuric acid, was located at the northwestern
portion of the Site.

3.0 REMEDIAL ACTIVITIES

Decon Environmental Services, Inc. (Decon) of Hayward, California
was retained by the Client to clean six aboveground caustic acid

soda tanks and one 1,500-gallon aboveground sulfuric: acid sterage
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container ("the container") at the Site. A summary of the onsite
activities that were performed and reported by Decon is presented
below.

Decon mobilized an emergency response cleanup crew to control and
contain the sulfuric acid release when a slow and steady leak
from a hole on the container was observed during cleaning
activities. Sulfuric acid that had pooled in the bermed
secondary containment area was pumped into polyethylene drums
{drums). The sulfuric acid remaining in the container was also
pumped into drums until the ligquid level in the container was
below the elevation of the hole. Twelve drums of sulfuric acid
were generated from the cleanup activities. Additionally,
sulfuric acid that was contained within the saturated surficial
soll at the floor of the secondary containment berm was extracted.,
using absorbent. The acid-socaked absorbent and soill were
shoveled into drums. Decon also pumped approximately 1,100
gallons of sulfuric acid remaining in the container into a
separate polyethylene tank that was mobilized to the Site.

Decon reportedly defined the vertical and lateral extent of the
sulfuric acid spill when they realized that there was no
underlying concrete pad beneath the container. Approximately 20
cubic yards (cy) of visibly stained acid impacted soil underlying
the container were excavated to a depth of approximately 4 feet
below the existing ground surface {(bgs). Decon collected soil
samples at the base of the excavation and measured residual pH
levels using colormetric pH paper. pH levels ranging from 5 to 6
were recorded for soll samples collected from the base of the
excavation. Groundwater encountered during excavation activities
was pumped from the excavation and stored in the polyethylene
tank.

The process of excavating and sampling/resampling was repeated
until the soil and groundwater samples contained a pH of 7. The
final excavated area was 18 feet long by 18 feet wide and
extended to a depth of approximately 8 to 8 feet bgas. The
excavation was subsequently backfilled using onsite crushed
concrete.

Approximately 126 tons of acid-affected soil was excavatgd,
placed into lined bins, and disposed at the Chemical Waske
Management Class I digposal facility located in Kettleman Hills,
California.

A copy of Decon's project report is included in Appendix A.



4.0 SO0IL SAMPLING

ICES collected soil samples on Qctober 15, 2001. Ten soil
samples (EW-1 through EW-8; and FEF-1 and EF-2) were collected
from ten test pit locations at the approximate limits of the
sulfuric acid excavation. The approximate test pit locations are
shown in Figures 2 and 2A. Soil samples were collected from the
excavation by driving clean brass tubes into soil excavated by a
backhoe from the test pit sidewalls of samples EW-1 through EW-8
at a depth of approximately 4.5 feet bgs; and from the test pit
floor of samples EF-1 and EF-2 at depth of approximately 9 feet
bgs.

At the request of Ms. Eva Chu of Alameda County Health Services,
ICES collected two supplementary soil samples (TR-1 and TR-2)
from the discolored soil that was observed in the trench located
directly adjacent to and south of the excavation (Figure 2).
Additionally, four 4-point composite samples (SP-1 through SP-4)
were collected from the stockpiled material excavated from the
trench.

After being labeled and sealed with tamper resistant custody
tape, the filled brass tubes were immediately placed in a chilled
cooler containing crushed ice for transportation to the
laboratory. Proper documentation and field chain-of-custody
procedures were followed.

All equipment used during this investigation which might have
come into contact with contaminated materials was thoroughly
decontaminated before and after each use. This was accomplished
by washing with Alconox (a laboratory-grade detergent) and
rinsing with deionized or distilled water.

5.0 LABORATORY ANALYSIS

The soil samples were sent to McCampbell Analytical Inc. of
Pacheco, California, a state-certified laboratory, and
selectively analyzed for:

. pH using EPA Method 9045; and
. Volatile organic compounds (VOCs) using EPA Method
8260.

The samples were analyzed on a 48-hour rush to normal 5-day
turnaround basis.



6.0 LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The laboratory analytical results are summarized in Tables 1
through 3. Laboratory certificates are presented in Appendix B.
The results are as follows:

Analysis of the sidewall and floor samples from the excavation
indicated that:

. pH levels ranged from 6.41 to 7.34.

Analysis of the samples collected from the trench indicated that:

. pH levels ranged from 5.18 to 6.63.

. Acetone concentrations ranged from 0.130 mg/kg to 0.160
mg/kg.

. Carbon disulfide concentrations ranged from 0.011 mg/kg to

0.020 mg/kg.

. Methyl butyl ketone concentrations ranged from less than
0.005 mg/kg {(not detected) to 0.016 mg/kg.

. Methyl ethyl ketone concentrations ranged from 0.083 mg/kg
to 0.220 mg/kg.

. The remaining VOC concentrations analyzed using EPA Method
8260 were below their respective detection limits.

Analysis of the stockpile samples indicated that:

. pH levels ranged from 6.08 to 10.69.
. VOC concentrations were less than 0.005 to 0.035 mg/kg (not
detected) .

7.0 DISCUSSION

Approximately 126 tons of sulfuric acid-affected scil was removed
from the Site. Laboratory analytical results indicated that pH
levels detected in the soil samples that were collected from the
sidewalls and floor of the excavation ranged from 6.41 to 7.34.

The soil samples that were collectedy§
non-detectable to low concentrations o T
disulfide, methyl butyl ketone, and methyl ethyl ketone. pH
levels ranged from 5.18 to 6.63. The detectable conemilm:




sbene, carbon disulfide, methyl butyl ketone, apd methyl
ﬂ;% ketone contained in the soil samples are b the U.S.-
Env1r0nmenta1 Protagtion Agency Region IX Prellmlnary Remediatidh
Coals Ser rewidential landuse.

Non-detectable concentrations of VOCs with pH levels ranging from

6.08 to 10.69%9 were encountered in the composite soil samples that

were collected from the steedpiled matexial. The stockpiled Teonel
material was subsequently loaded onto 18-wheel end dump trucks
for transportation te dasco. Lawdfil]l. A total of three
truckloads of soil were dlsposed at Vasco Landfill. A non-
hazardous waste manifest was prepared for each trucklead of soil.
Copies of the shipping manifests are included in Appendix C.

Based on the residual pH levels in the soil samples that were
collected from the excavation, it appears that the surficial soil
containing elevated concentrations of sulfuric acid has been
adequately removed.

8.0 EXCLUSIONS

ICES assumes no responsibility or liabkility for the reliance
hereon or use hereof of information contained in this report by
anyone other than the party to whom it is addressed.

~ede el



TABLE 1

EXCAVATION SAMPLE RESULTS
Marina Cove Subdivision
Alameda, California

Sample ID Sample Depth PH
(feet)

EXCAVATION SIDEWALL SAMPLES

EW-1 4.5 6.75
EW-2 4.5 6.41
EW-3 4.5 7.11
EW-4 4.5 7.00
EW-5 4.5 7.22
EW-6 4.5 7.07
EW-7 4.5 6.79
EW-8 4.5 7.34

EXCAVATION FLOOR SAMPLES
EF-1 9.0 6.44

EF-2 9.0 6.46
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TABLE 2

TRENCH SAMPLE RESULTS
Marina Cove Subdivision
Alameda,California

(concentrations are expressed in mg/kg

Sample Depth Acetone Carbon Methyl Methyl pH
ID (feet) U Disulfide butyl ketone ethyl ketone
TR-1 0.5 0.160 0.020 ND < 0.005 0.083 6.63
TR-2 0.5 0.130 0.011 0.016 0.220 5.18
ND Not Detected
Note:
1. The remaining volatile organic compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260 were below their

respective detection limits.




TABLE 3

STOCKPILE SAMPLE RESULTS
Marina Cove Subdivision
Alameda, California

Sample ID VOCs pH
SP-1 ND < 0.005-0.035 6.96
Sp-2 ND < 0.005-0.035 10.69
SP-3 ND < 0.005-0.035 6.08
Sp-4 ND < (0.005-0.035 7.51

ND Not Detected
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A. Background

DECON Environmental Services. InG. (DECON) was ratgined by KB Home South Bay 1o clean six caustic
soda tanks and one sulfuric acid tank at the former Weyerhauser manufacturing faciiity located at 1521
Buena Vista Avenus in Alameda, California. These tanks had been used 10 Store virgin product for use in
the manufacturing of foodstutls at this facility. DECON's contract includec removal of the liquid and
sludge that remained In thase tanks as well as cleaning the tanks so they could be crushed and
transported 1o a steel recycling facility by lconco, KB Home's demoiition contractor,

The sulturic acid tank at this facility was an above gmund. hﬂrizomally-moumed steel tank 8 test In
diameter and 20 teet long. Just before 1 -00 PM on Juty 25th, PECON's project manager noticed that this
tank was leaking from a smaft hole in the southemn end of the tank. This report describes the assessment
and remediation activities performed by DECON In response to this leak.

B. Initial Reaponse

{Jpon observing a slow, steady leak ot suluric acid from the tank DECON immediately redirected on-site
resaurces and mobilized an emeargency respanse cleanup crew 1o control and contain the sulturic acid
release. Sulfuric acid that had pooled in the bermed secondary containment area was pumped into poly
drums using a 2-inch double diaphragm pump. The autturic acld remaining in the tank was also pumped
into drums unti} the fiquid level was well below the hole. A total of 12 drums were filed with sulfuric acid

trom the containment berm and the Inside of the tank.

The sulfuric acid released trom the tank leaked onto a layer of dirt thet had accumulated inside the
concrete secondary containmers berm surrounding the tank, so not all of the liquid coutd be pumped irto
drums. OECON personnel placed absorbent on the spilled liquid that could not be pumped out of the
containment area, using a total of 23 bags (575 pounds} of Superfine. This was enough material to soak
up the visible liquid and cover the area of moist soil (approximately 80 square feet).

Based on the change In liquid level ingide the tank prior to pumping down the remaining liquid &s
described abave, DECON estintstad thiat atets of 30010 400 gallons of suluric ackd had leaked tom e
tanic 'Bhis amount exceeded the reportable quantity for sulfuric acid of 50 gallons, so DECON notitied the
tollowing governmentai agencies of this retease:

Natianal Spill Response Genter
Alameda Fire Department
Alameds County Department of Environmental Health

The activitiea described in the previous three paragraphs were completed betwesn 1:00 PM and 9:00 PM
on July 25th. DECON demovilized ram the site shortly befora dark with the intention of returning the next
morning o remove the acid-soaked soil and abhsorbent from within He bermed area. The concrate base of
the secondary containment area would form an eftective barrier agalinst migration of sulturic acid into native

20il for this short period of time.

C. Tha Second Day - A New Challenge

DECON matilized to the site on July 2611 prepared %0 shovel the acid-soaked avsarbent and sail into

drums and evaiuate the condition of the underlyind @%ﬁ% pad. After digging dow_ryur;;‘oga ttt?e?n wo teet

:n several locations without hitting concrete, PECON's mﬂ"%@.mﬂdm glthér the concrete
" or ol FhiEiEiler possibility 5

i had bop sguercly Sraged by previous spiis from the Nk ¢ niot esy
! nbalievable, in that duTing 20 years of pertorming this type of wark DECON's project manager

and pr‘x&:ipais have naver encountered a site with a concrete containment wail that was not connected to

25p-4 E0°'d 2.8-1
~uo.4 26yl 20-21-98d
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a concrete pad 1o form a true secondary containmert area.

Unfortunately, further digging in the area of the spill confirmed that there was no concsete pad beneath
the sulturic acid tank. Upon reaching this conclusion, DECON ordered a small axcavator with the reach and
maneuverabllity necessary 1o remove the comaminated soil from the affected area. This excavator was
dellvared to the site earty the foliowing moming.

D. Aseossment and Excavation

Based on the fact that thers was no concrete pad to intercept the migration of sulturie acid that leaked from
the tank, DECON's approach shifted to one of detesmining the |ateral and vertical extent of soil
contamination resufting from this release while removing this contaminated soil from the affected ares
Fortunetely, the presence of acidic contamination in soil is readily detected in the flald by simply
measuring the pH of a soil sample using colorimetric pH paper. The basic approach, therefore, was to
excavate moist or stained soll, sample adlacent areas to detarmine if they too were affected by the
releass, excavate additional soll found 10 have a low pH, and continue to "chase" the excavalion In this
manner until all soil sampies from the sidewalls and bottom of the pit exhibited a neutral pH.

implementation of this strategy began on the morning ot July 27th. Frior to beginning the excavation and
assessment activities, DECON needed 1o move the sulfuric add tank out of the way. DECON pumped the
fiquid remaining In the tank irto a separate poly tank mobilized to the site earty that morning. Approximatsly
1100 gallons at sulturic ackl remaining in the steel tank were pumped into the poly tank.

Working with lconco's field superintendent, DECON's project manager attempted 10 rove the entire tank
ottt of the way using the large excavator that iconco had on site. This effort was unsuccessful, so DECON
began to excavate the contaminated solt that was accessible while mobilizing the resources necessary to
cold cut the top half of the steel tank and remove it in two pieces. Starting from the level area southwest of
the release, DECON excaveted approximately 20 cubic yards of visibly impacted soil down to a depth of
four feet below grade. Sampies taken from the base of this excavation had a pH between 5 and 6.

On Manday, July 308 DECGON artived at the site in the morning 1o find 2 small pool of pevelnimgpdiRioue
open pit which had a pH of 2. DECON pumped 20 to 30 gations of perched groundwater into the poly tank
and placed absorbent on the arez to dry out the sail in this portion of the excavation. The lavel of this water
was nearly 10 feet above the level of water in the estuary, so the water in the excavation coukl not have
accumtilated in the pit due to tidal activity.

DECON next facused on removing the steel tank to allow access to the remainder of the contaminated
aren. A pneumatic chisel was used 1o cut off the top haif of the tank and lconco's excavator remaved R
from the bottom halt. The studge remaining in the bottom haif was then solidified using absorbent and
ptaced on visqueen. Next the bottom half of the tank and the concrete saddles were moved out of the way
so that the remainder of the contaminated area could be excavated and chevucterized,

That aftemoon an additional 25 to 30 cubic yards of soll were excavated and placed on visqueen. The pH
of sidewall and bottom sampies from the new portion of tha excavation ranged from 3 along the sastern
wall to 7 in the southwest comer. The excavator had to be repositioned o aflow excavation of additional
solt from the pastem wall of the pit, which required assistance from lconco.

On the maming of July 315t lconce cleared a path and DECON positioned the excavator right next to the
southern wall of the pit. DECON pumped out a smalt volume ot free liquid and then excavated to remove
additional soll from the east wall, north waill, and bottom of the pit. Each of these areas was sampied for pH
after excavating an additional six inches of meterial. This patiemn of frae lquid removal, sampling,
excavation and resampiing cortinued for three more days uril all sidewall and bottom samples had a pH
between 7 and B {i.e. neutral). A total of 30 %o 35 additional cubic yards of contaminated soll were
removed from the pit between Jufy 315t and August 3rd.

25p-4  B0/¥0°d  2E-L -ln1g 25:%l 20-Z1-98d
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DECON retumed to the site on August 15th after receiving profile approval for disposal of the
contaminated soi. A small amount ot water with a pH ot had accumulated th the northwest comner of the

open excavation, so DECON pumped s water Into the poly tank and excavated 210 3 more cubic yards
of sofl. This pattamn continued for a few more days urtil all soll and water samples had a pH ot atleast 7.

Representatives from Isis, KB Home's environmerital consultant, visited the site during this perlod of time
and recommended that DECON dig an exgloratory trench 5 teet gut from tha narthwest corner of the
excavation to collect a soll sample at the same depth as tha bottom of the pit. This soll sample had a pH

of 7, confinming that this corner had effectively been cleaned up. The final excavated area was 18 feet
long x 18 feet wide and had a depth of 8 10 9 fest below the starting grade.

E. Backfiling and Compaction

The excavated ares was backfilled o using crushed concrete {rom the stockpile generated by lconco's on-
site demoition activites. This material was compacted 10 90% of the relative dry density using a backhoa

with a vibratory tamper attachment.
F. Tranapottation and Diaposel

The cortaminated soll was placed inta lined roll oft bins and profiled into Chemical Waste Managemsnt's
Class 1 TSD laciity at Kettleman Hills. The soil was arcepted by this fecility as a non-RCAA hazardous
waste solil (i.e. a California hazerdous waste} with a state waste code ot 611. The manifest numbers,
quantities, and shipping dates for the 8 bins of contaminated soll generated during this sutturic acid spill

cleanup are as follows:

Maitest # Shiopina Date Quaniity (Tons)
98358976 6-16-01 9,52 (1 bin)
98398977 816-01 8.75 (1 bin)
98308088 8-17-01 16.39 (1 bin)
98398987 B-17-01 : 14.67 (1 bin)
98398990 8-29-01 9.65 (1 bin)
98398991 8-27-0 18.88 (2 bing)
98398992 8-23-0 15.28 (1 kin)
58398993 B8-22-01 14.28 (1 bin)
98396995 .8-28-01 18.70 (2 bins)
Total 126.12 (11 bins)

Copies of these 9 manlifests are attached.

26p-4  B0/S0°d  2M8-L ' -1y 281 20-24-984
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APPENDIX B

LABORATORY CERTIFICATES




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

ICES Client Project ID: #2262; Alameda Date Sampled: 10/15/01
P O Box 99288 Subdivision Date Received: 10/15/01
Emeryville, CA 94662 Client Contact: Peng Leong Date Extracted: 10/15/01
Client P.C: Date Analyzed: 10/15/01
10/22/01
Dear Peng:
Enclosed are:

1). the results of 6 samples from your #2262; Alameda Subdivision project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.
All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yourg trul

b A

Edward Hamiiton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
htip:/fwww.meccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbeltl.com

Date Sampled: 10/15/01

ICES Client Project ID: #2262; Alameda
P O Box 99288 Subdivision Date Received: 10/15/01
Emeryville, CA 94662 Client Contact: Peng Leong Date Extracted: 10/15/01
Client P,O: Date Analyzed: 10/15/01
pH
Analytical methods
EPA 150.1, 9040, 2045

Lab ID Client ID Matrix pH@_'C

80772 Ew-1 s 675 @26.1°C

80773 EW-3 8 7.11 @26.2°C

80774 EW-4 S 7.00 @ 26.2°C

20775 EW-5 8 7.22 @ 26.1°C

80776 EW-6 8 7.07 @ 26.2°C

80777 EW-8 S 7.34 @26.3°C

Reporting Limit or Method

Accuracy unless otherwise w 005
stated; ND means not detected
above the reporting limit; N/A s +0.1

means not applicable -
Reporting Units - -log(an) @ _"C

DHS Certification No. 1644

"] dadl

l‘ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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Innavative & Cregiivs®

ironmantal Salutions

PO Box 99288

Emeryvilla +
Tel (510) 652-32.22 .

CA 945862-9288
Fax (510) 652-3555

26 Lfgq’% IS IS

HEAD SPACE ABSENT____

ANALYSIS Laboratory Name/Address
Project Name . Project No.
Alameda Subdivision McCampbell
Alameda, California crs 2262 Analyticat
Lab ICES Sample Date Sample No. of Comments / Hazards
Number Identlfication Collected Type Cont. :5_
80772
EW-1 10-15-M Soll 1 X ; o i ﬂ
EW-3 10-1501 | Soil | 1 X ;80773
EW-4 10-1501 | Soll | 1 X
EW-5 10-15-01 Soll 1 X : :
EW-6 101501 | Soll | 1 X . 80775 |
EW-8 10-1501| Soll | 1 X
80778
. 80777
DATE TIME DATE TIME
e ™y ¢ s ek — ’
| {Signature) )_AC/ (e o"l [:‘_’10 (Signature) B N@ ! /0//,_) /!?d
Foinauished b /8 l! TIME fecatedt DATE TIME
alingqu y: aceived by:
(Signatura) gR » / 0 / I? (Sighature) ‘/(/( M |
g o ] ososclitfasonen ™
N - o 500D CONDITION -
TURMAROUND TIME; O 24 Hours @ 45 Hours O 3pays (O Nommal : 5 Days Page of




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http://wwow.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbelt.com

ICES Client Project ID: #2262; Alameda Date Sampled: 10/15/01
P O Box 99288 Subdivision Date Received: 10/15/01
Emeryville, CA 94662 Client Contact: Peng Leong Date Extracted: 10/15/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/15/01
10/22/01
Dear Peng:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 2 samples from your #2262; Alameda Subdivision project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.
All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our contro] limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again,

.

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
ICES Client Project ID: #2262; Alameda Date Sampled: 10/15/01
P O Box 99288 Subdivision Date Received: 10/15/01
Emeryville, CA 94662 Client Contact: Peng Leong Date Extracted: 10/15/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/15/01
pH
Analytical methods -
EPA 150.1, 9040, 9045
Lab ID Client ID Matrix pH@_°C
80770 EW-2 S 6.41 @26.1°C
80771 EW-7 S 6.79 @ 26.2°C
Reporting Limit or Method
Accuracy unless otherwise w 005
stated; ND means not detected
ahove the reporting limit; N/A S +0.1
means not applicable )
Repotting Units — -loglaw) @ _°C

DHS Certification No. 1644 4{]1 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




NOTE : Please send rapors and involces o the above oddress.
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY i
tironmantal Solutions 2@2 3‘9 ~ . PO Box 99288 * Emerpille * LA 04662-9288

innovative & Cragigish Tel (510)652-3222 + Fax (510) 52-9555
Zies 397 >

ANALYSIS : y Laboratory Name/Address
Project Name Project No. _
ﬁ:amega Sgbglvlsl[on McCampbell
armeqq, Cailiornia
cgs | 2262 Analytical
Lob ICES Sample Date Sample No. of Comments / Hazards
MNurber identification Collected Type Cont, '—E_
EW-2 10-1601 | Soll | 1 X 80770 )
EW-7 10-15-01 | Soll 1 X | 80771 |
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

ICES Client Project ID: #2262; Alameda Date Sampled: 10/15/01
P O Box 99288 Subdivision Date Reccived: 10/15/01
Emeryville, CA 94662 Client Contact: Peng Leong Date Extracted: 10/15/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/15/01
10/22/01
Dear Peng:
Enclosed are:

1}. the results of 1 samples from your #2262; Alameda Subdivision project,
2}. a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and
4). a bill for analytical services.
All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again,

PR

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
htip://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mcecampbell.com
ICES Client Project ID: #2262; Alameda Date Sampled: 10/15/01
P O Box 99288 Subdivision Date Received: 10/15/01
Emeryville, CA 94662 Client Contact: Peng Leong Date Extracted: 10/15/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/15/01
pH
Analytical methods
EPA 150.1, 9040, 9045
Lab ID Client ID Matrix pH@_°C
80768 EF-1 ) 6.44 @ 26.1°C
Reporting Limit or Method
Accuracy unless otherwise W +0.05
stated; NID means not detected
above the reporting limit; N/A S +0.l
means not applicable )
Reporting Units — -loglan) @ _°C

DHS Certification No. 1644

ii Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




NOTE : Please send raports and invoices to the above address.
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

ICES Client Project ID: #2262; Alameda Date Sampled: 10/15/01
P O Box 99238 Subdivision Date Received: 10/15/01
Emeryville, CA 94662 Client Contact: Peng Leong Date Extracted: 10/15/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/15/01
10/22/01
Dear Peng:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 1 samples from your #2262; Alameda Subdivision project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.
All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again,

Youfs trul Q

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue Sou

th, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

ICES

P O Box 99288

Emeryville, CA 94662

Client Project ID: #2262; Alameda

Date Sampled: 10/15/01

Subdivision

Date Received: 10/15/01

Client Contact: Peng Leong

Date Extracted: 10/15/01

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/15/01
pH
Analytical methods
EPA 150.1, 9040, 9045

Lab ID Client ID Matrix pH@ _*C

80769 EF-2 S 6.46 @ 26.1°C

Reporting Limit or Method

Accuracy unless otherwise w +0.05
stated; ND means not detected
above the reporting limit; N/A s 101

means not applicable -
Reporting Units —_ -loglah @ _"C

DHS Certification No. 1644

Lq Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




NOTE | Please send reports and invoices 10 the above address.

Innovative & T__Ef: LY

fironmental Salutions

CHAIN-OF- CUSTODY
B22S Zices X

PO Box 99288 »

Emeryville *
Tel (510) 852-3222

CA 94562-9288
Fax (310) 652-3555

ANALYSIS N Loboratory Name/Address
Project Name Project No. _
Alameda Subdivision McCampbell
Alameda, Cadlifornia Analyticai
IcEs 2262
Lab ICES Sample Date Sample No. of Comments / Hazards
Number Identification Collected Type Cont. -‘-&
EF-2 10-15-01 | Soil 1 X 80769
ICE/® \/ S, VORS | 0RG|METALS| O7HR
G00D CORDITION ARPROPRIATE -
HEAD SPARE-ABS N1 ¢ NTAINEHS______
. DATE TIME DATE TIME
s N e I VL =S a/% 40% m// AR
/
. DATE TIME " nve
Ao b R \A//% s =L ' 6 S 2ag
i DAyé i TIME e DATE TIME
sy g
TURNAROUND TIME: () 24 Howss @ 45 Hours O 3pays {0 Nommai: 5 Days Page of




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax ; 925-798-1622

htip://www. mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

ICES Client Project ID; #2262; Alameda Date Sampled: 10/15/01
P O Box 99288 Subdivision Date Received: 10/15/01
Emeryville, CA 94662 Client Contact: Peng Leong Date Extracted: 10/15/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/15/01
10/22/01
Dear Peng:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 2 samples from your #2262; Alameda Subdivision project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.
All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again:

Youfp trul

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




DHS Certification No. 1644 &14 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director

l 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

l http:/Awww.mecamnpbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
ICES Client Project ID: #2262; Alameda Date Sampled: 10/15/01

I P O Box 90288 Subdivigion Date Received: 10/15/01

l Emeryville, CA 94662 Client Contact: Peng Leong Date Extracted: 10/15/01

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/19/01

" Volatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA method 8260 _

LabID 30782
Client ID TR-1

l Matrix S
Compound Concentration* R::,mmg Lm;t Compound Concentration*® — : Lm:
Acetone ™ 160 | 50 25 | trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 10§ 50

I Benzene ND 10 5.0 | Ethylene dibromide ND 1.0 50
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 | Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0 25
Bromodichloromethane ND 140 50 | lodomethane ND 1.0 50

l Bromoform ND 1.0 5.0 | Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
Bromomethane ND 1.0 5.0 | p-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 5.0
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 50 [ Methyl butyl ketone © ND 1.0 5.0
sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 | 50 | Methylene Chiornide®™ ND 10 [ 50
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Methyl ethyl ketone " 83 2.0 10
Carbon Disuliide 20 1.¢ 5.0 | Methyl isoburyl ketone ® ND 1.0 50
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 50 [ Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) - 1.0 5.0

I Chiorobenzene ND 10 | 50 | Naphthalene ND 50 | 50
Chloroethane ND 1. 5.0 | n-Propy! benzene ND 1.0 5.0
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether'™ ND 10 5.0 | Styrene™ ND 1.0 5.0
Chloroform ND 10 30 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 5.0
Chloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 | 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane ND 1.0 5.0
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 5.0 | Tetrachloroethene ND to 5.0
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 540 [ Tokencs” ND 1.0 50
Dibromochioromethane ND 1.0 50 | 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 50 25

l T.3-Dibromo-3-chioropropane ND 30 | 10 | 123 Trichlorobenzene ND 50| 25
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 50 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 50
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 I,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 5.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND Lo 5.0 | Trichloroethene ND 10 5.0

l 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 5.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 50 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 5.0 | 1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
1,2-Drichloroethane ND 10 50 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 50

I 1,1-Dichlorocthene ND 1.0 30 | Vinyl Acetate ™ ND 5.0 25
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 50 | vinyl Chioride ™ ND 1.0 50
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND TO | 50 | Xylenes, total @ ND to 1 5.0
1.2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 | Comments:

l 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 10 | 50 Surrogate Recoveries (%)
2.2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 | Dibromofluoromethane 96
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0 | Toluene-d8 105
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 50 [ 4-Bromofluorcbenzene il6

' “water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis

l (b) 2-propanone or dimethyl ketone; (¢} (2-chloroethoxy) ethene; (d) 2-hexanone; (¢) dichloromethane; (f) 2-butanone; (g) 4-methyl-2-
pentanone or isopropylacetone; (h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. %
sediment; (j) sample diluted due to high organic content; (k} ethenylbenzene; (1) methylbenzene; (m) acetic acid ethenyl ester; (n)
chloroethene; (o) dimethylbenzenes. ﬁl




i
DHS Certification No. 1644 A i Edward Hamilton, Lab Director

l 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
' ' http://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell com
' ICES - Client Project ID: #2262; Alameda Date Sampled: 10/15/01
P O Box 99288 Subdivision Date Received: 10f15/01
l Emeryville, CA 94662 Client Contact: Peng Leong Date Extracted: 10/15/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/19/01
' Volatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA method 8260
Lab ID 80783
Client ID TR-2
Matrix S
Compound Concentration® Jmmromone Lont Compound Concentration® ot i
W S w S
l Acetone ™ 130 | s 25 | trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 | 50
Benzene ND 10 50 Ethylene dibromide ND 1.0 50
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 [ Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 | Hexachlorobutadiene ND 50 25
l Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 50 | Iodomethane ND 1.0 50
Bromoform ND 1.0 50 | Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 50
Bromomethane ND 1.0 5.0 | p-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 5.0
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 | 50 | Methyl butyl ketone ™ 16 10 | 50
l sec-Butyl benzene ND 10 | 50 | Methylene Chloride™ ND 10 | 50
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0 [ Methyl ethyl ketone ™ 220 2.0 10
Carbon Disulfide i1 1.0 50 | Methyl isobutyl ketone @ ND 1.0 5.0
l Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 5.0 | Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) — 1.0 5.0
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Naphthalene ND 50 50
Chloroethane ND 1.0 5.0 | n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 50
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether™ ND 1.0 50 | Styrene™ ND 1.0 50
Chloraform ND 1.0 50 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 50
Chlotomethane ND 1.0 5.0 | 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 5.0
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 5.0 | Tetrachloroethene ND 10 5.0
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 | 50 § Toluene" ND Il 5.0
l Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 [ 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 50 25
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 20 10 | 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 25
Dibromomethane . ND 1.0 5.0 | L,1,i-Trichlorogthane ND 1.0 50
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 50 [ 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND [ 3] 50
l 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Trichloroethene ND L0 5.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 { Trchioroflucromethane ND 1.0 50
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 3.0 [ 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 580
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 50 | 1.24-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
l 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 50 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 50
1,1-Dichloroethenc ND 1.0 | 50 | Vinyl Acetae ™ ND 50 § 25
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 50 # Vinyl Chloride 23 ND 1.0 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 10 50 | Xylenes, total © ND 1.0 50
l 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 50 ] Comments:
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 50 Surropate Recoveries ("%)
2,2-Dichloropropane ND . 1.0 5.0 | Dibromofluoromethane 103
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 10 ] 50 | Toluens-d8 103
. ¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0 | 4-Bromofluorobenzene 116
“water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L., soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis
l (b) 2-propanone or dimethyl ketone; (¢} (2-chlorocthoxy) ethene; (d) 2-hexanone; (¢} dichloromethane; (f) 2-butanone; (g) 4-methyl-2-
pentanone or isopropylacetone; (h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i) Yiquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. %
sediment; (j) sample diluted due to high organic content; (k) ethenylbenzene; (I) methylhenzene; (m) acetic acid ethenyl ester; (n)
' chloroethene; (o) dimethylbenzenes.




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/Awww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com
ICES Client Project ID; #2262; Alameda Date Sampled: 10/15/01
P O Box 99288 Subdivision Date Received: 10/15/01
Emeryville, CA 94662 Client Contact: Peng Leong Date Extracted: 10/15/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/15/01
pH
Analytical methods
EPA 150.1, 9040, 9045
Lab ID Client ID Matrix pH@_'C
80782 TR-] S 6.63 @ 26.2°C
80783 TR-2 S 518 @26.2°C
Reporting Limit or Method
Accuracy unless otherwise W $0.05
stated; ND means not detected
above the reporting limit; N/A S +0.1
means not applicable '
Reporting Units — -log(an”) @ _"C

DHS Certification No. 1644 ﬁc! Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

QC REPORT
VOCs (EPA 8240/8260)
Date:  10/19/01-10/20/01 Extraction: EPA 5030 Matrix:  Soil
Concentration: ug/kg %Recovery
Compound ; Amount i | RPD
Sample; MS MSD Spiked MS MSD
SamplelD: 101901 Instrument. GC-4
Surrogate ND | 1020 | 1120 | 10000 | 102 i 112 | 93
tert-Amy! Methyl Ether ND 42.0 43.5 50.00 | 84 87 35
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND | 375 | 400 | 350.00 75 | 80 | 85
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND | 445 | 460 50.00 89 92 .| 33
Di-isopropy! Ether ND 585 61.0 50.00 117 122 42
Toluene ND | 545 | 560 | 5000 | 108 i 112 | 27
Benzene ND | 805 | 620 | 5000 | 121 ! 124 | 24
Chlorobenzene ND | 485 | 495 50.00 97 | 99 | 20
Trichloroethane ND | 425 . 430 | 50.00 85 | 8 | 12
1,1-Dichloroethene ND | 500 | 415 | 5000 | 100 | 83 | 188

( MS—Sampie)

~TrouniSpied !

=( ME-ASD) N
(MS+MSD)

% Re covery =

100

RPD means Relative Percent Daviation




NOTE : Please send reports and invoicas 10 the above address.
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' Laboratory N Ack
Project Name Project No. ANALYSIS anen ?w amelAdidiess
Alameda Subdlvision McCampbell
Alcmedd, California CES 9049 Anqjynccl
: |
Lab ICES Sample Cate Sample No. of 8 Comments f Hazards
Nurmber Idendification Collected Type Cont. = :5
TR-] 10-15-01 | Soll | 1 X | x i 80782 Anayze VOCs on
TR-2 10-15-01 | Soll 1 X | X ' ‘
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hittp:/wwrw.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

ICES Client Project ID: #2262; Alameda Date Sampled: 10/15/01
P O Box 99288 Subdivision Date Received: 10/15/01
Emeryville, CA 94662 Client Contact: Peng Leong Date Extracted: 10/15/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/15/01
10/22/01
Dear Peng:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 4 samples from your #2262; Alameda Subdivision project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services,
All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

¥ you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

\% ly, Q
rd Hamilton, Lab Director




DHS Certification No. 1644 Edward Harlton, Lab Director

l 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
' http://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbelt.com
' ICES Client Project ID: #2262; Alameda Date Sampled: 10/15/01
P O Box 99288 Subdivision Date Received: 10/15/01
l Emeryville, CA 94662 Client Contact; Peng Leong Date Extracted: 10/15/01
Chignt P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/19/01
l Volatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA method 8260
Lab ID 80778
Client 1D SP-1
Matrix S
Compound Concentration® o s Compound Concentration® [ i
w S w S
l Acetone ND<35 50 | 25 [ trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 | 50
Benzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Ethylene dibromide ND 1.0 50
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 3.0
Bromochloromethane ND L0 5.0 | Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0 25
l Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 | lodomethane ND 1.0 5.0
Bromoform ND 1.0 5.0 | Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 50
Bromomethane ND 1.0 5.0 § p-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 50
n-Butyl benzene ND 10 | 5.0 | Methyl butyt ketone @ ND 1.0 50
sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Methylene Chioride™ ND 1.0 5.0
tert-Butyl benzene ND T0 | 50 | Methyl ethyl ketone © ND 20 | 10
Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 5.0 | Methy! isabutyl ketone ® ND 1.0 50
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 5.0 1 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) e 1.0 50
Chlorobenzene ND i.0 5.0 | Naphthalene ND 5.0 50
Chloroethane ND 1.0 5.0 [ n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 50
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether™ ND 1.0 5.0 | Styrene T ND 1.0 50
Chloroform ND 1.0 50 { 1,1,12-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 50
Chloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 { 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 5.0
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 50 { Tetrachioroethene ND 1.0 5.0
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 30 ] Toluene™ ND 1.0 30
Dibromochloromethane ND 10 50 | 1,23-Trichlorobenzene ND 50 25
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 2.0 10 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 50 25
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 50 { 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 1,1,2-Trichlorocthane ND 1.0 5.0
. 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 50 | Trchloroethens ND 1.0 5.0
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 { Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 50
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 5.0 {1 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 10 30
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 50 ] 1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 50
' 1.2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 50 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 50
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 50 { Vinyl Acetate Ty ND 50 25
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 50 | Vinyl Chloride ™ ND 1.0 50
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 50 | Xylenes, total = ND 1.0 5.0
l 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 50 | Comments:
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 Surrogate Recoveries (%)
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 | Dibromoflugromethane 95
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 50 | Toluene-d8 106
l cis-1,3-Dichlorapropene ND 1.0 50 ] 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 118
‘water and vapor samptes are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and alt TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis
' (b) 2-proparione or dimethyl ketone; (c) (2-chloroethoxy) ethene; (d) 2-hexanone; {€) dichloromethane; (f) 2-butanone; (g) 4-methyl-2-
pentanone or isoptopylacetone; (h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. %
sediment; (j} sample diluted due to high organic content; (k) ethenylbenzene; @) methylbenzene; (m) acetic acid ethenyl ester, (n)
l chloreethene; (o) dimethylbenzenes,




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/Awww.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

ICES Client Project ID: #2262; Alameda Date Sampled: 10/15/01
P O Box 99288 Subdivision Date Received: 10/15/01
Emeryville, CA 94662 Client Contact: Peng Leong Date Extracted: 10/15/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/19/01
Volatile Organics By GC/MS

EPA method 8260

Lab ID 80779

Client ID Sp-2

Matrix S
Compound Concentration® feseones LT Compound Concentration® Jeeomeris

w s W 3

Acetone ™ ND<35 $0 | 25 | trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 10 | 50
Benzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Ethylene dibromide ND i0 5.0
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 50 | Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 3.0
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 50 | Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0 25
Bromodichloromethane ND 10 50 | lodomethane ND 1.0 50
Bromaform ND 1.0 5.0 | Isopropylbenzens ND 1.0 50
Bromomethane ND 10 5.0 | p-Isopropyl toluene ND 10 50
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 50 | Methyl butyl ketone & ND 1.0 50
sec-Butyl benzene ND 10 | 50 | Methylene Chioride™ ND 1.0 | 50
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 50 Methyl ethyl ketone ND 20 10
Carbon Disutfide ND 10 5.0 ] Methyl isobutyl ketone '® ND 1.0 5.0
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 5.0 { Methyl] tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) w— 1.0 50
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Naphthalene ND 3.0 50
Chloroethane ND 1.0 5.0 [ n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 50
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether™ ND 10 50 Styrene_m ND 1.0 50
Chloroform ND 1.0 30 { 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 50
Chloromethane ND 1.0 50 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 50
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 5.0 { Tetrachlorocthene ND 1.0 50
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 5.0 [ Toluene™ ND 1.0 50
Dibromochloromethane ND 10 50 | 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 50 25
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 20 10 1,2,4-Trichlorabenzene ND 50 25
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 50 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND [ 50
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Trichloroethene ND 1.0 5.0
1. 4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 50
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 50 | 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 50
1,1-Dichloreethane ND 10 50 1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 50
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 5.0 | 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 50
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 10 50 Vinyl Acetate Ty ND 50 235
cis-1,2-Dichloroethens ND 1.0 50 | Vinyl Chioride ™ ND 1.0 50
trans-1,2-Dichicrocthene ND 1.0 | 50 § Xylenes, total = ND o | S0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 50 § Comments:
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 Surrogate Recoveries (%)
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 | Dibromofluoromethane 94
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 50 | Toluene-d8 106
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 50 | 4-Bromofluorobenzene 117

“water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis

(b) 2-propanone or dimethy! ketone; {c) (2-chloroethoxy) ethene; (d) 2-hexanone; (g) dichloromethane; (f) 2-butanone; (g) 4-methyl-2-
pentanone of isopropylacetone; (h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~3 vol. %
sediment; (j) sample diluted due to high organic content; (k) ethenylbenzene; (1) methylbenzens; (m) acetic acid ethenyl ester; (n)
chloroethene; (0) dimethylbenzenes.

DHS Certification No. 1644 l Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

ICES Client Project ID: #2262; Alameda Date Sampled: 10/15/01
P O Box 99288 Subdivision Date Received: 10/15/01
Emeryville, CA 94662 Client Contact: Peng Leong Date Extracted: 10/15/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/19/01
Volatile Organics By GC/MS

EPA method 8260 — _

Lab ID 80780

Client ID SP-3

Matrix S
Compound Concentration® Jomerorne Lms Compound Concentration® ot S0

W S w S

Acetone © ND<35 50 | 25 | trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 10 | 50
Benzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Ethylene dibromide ND 1.0 50
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 3.0
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 | Hexachiorobutadiene ND 50 25
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 | lodomethane ND 1.0 50
Bromoform ND 1.0 50 | lsopropylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
Bromomethane ND 1.0 5.0 | p-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 50
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 | 50 | Methyl butyl ketone ' ND 1.0 { 50
sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0 1 Methylene Chloride™ ND 1.0 50
tert-Biityl benzene ND 1.0 | 50 | Methyl ethyl ketone ™ WD 20 | 10
Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 5.0 | Methy! isobutyl ketone ™ ND 1.0 50
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 50 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) - 10 30
Chlorobenzene ND 10 5.0 | Naphthalene ND 50 50
Chloroethane ND 1.0 50 | n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 50
2-Chioroethyl Vinyl Ether™ ND 10 | 50 | Sgrene®™ ND 10 [ 30
Chloroform ND 1.0 50 1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorocthane ND 1.0 50
Chloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 | 1,12.2-Tetrachloroethane ND . 1.0 50
2-Chlorotoluene ND 10 5.0 | Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 5.0
4-Chlorotoluens ND 1.0 50 [ Toluenc™ ND 1.0 5.0
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 50 | 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 25
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 20 10 | 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 50 25
Dibromomethane ND 10 50 1,1,1-Trichlorpethane ND 1.0 50
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 ] 1,1.2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 50
1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Trchloroethene ND 1.0 50
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 50 | Trichiorofluoromethane ND 1.0 5.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 5.0 | 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 10 50
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 5.0 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 50
1,2-Drichloroethane ND 1.0 50 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 50
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 10 50 | Vinyt Acetaie ™ ND 5.0 25
cis-1,2-Dichlorocthene ND 10 [ 30 | Vinyl Chioride™ ND 10 | 50
trans-1,2-Dichlorgethene ND 1.0 50 Xylenes, total ¥ ND 10 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 50 } Comments:
1,3-Dichloropropanc ND 10 | 50 Surrogate Recoveries (%5}
2,2-Dichioropropane ND 190 5.0 |} Dibromoflusromethane 94
i,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0 | Toluene-dg 106
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 50 } 4-Bromofluorobenzene 118

*water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L
ND means not detected above the reporting timit; N/A means analjte not applicable to this analysis

(b) 2-propanone or dimethyl ketone; (¢) (2-chloroethoxy) ethene; {(d) 2-hexanone; (e) dichloromethane; (f) 2-butanone; (g) 4-methyl-2-
pentanone or isopropylacetone; (h) lighter than water immiscitle sheen is present; (i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~§ vol. %
sediment; (j)} sample diluted due to high organic conient; (k) ethenylbenzene; (1) methylbenzene; (m} acetic acid ethenyl ester; (n)
chloroethene; (o) dimethylbenzenes.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ey Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

ICES Client Project ID: #2262; Alameda Date Sampled: 1071501
P O Box 99288 Subdivision Date Received: 10/15/01
Emeryville, CA 94662 Client Contact: Peng Leong Date Extracted: 10/15/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/19/01
Volatile Organics By GC/MS

EPA method 8260 —

LabID 50781

Client {D SP-4

Matrix S
Compound Concentration*® :f.; i h:t Compound Concentration® — : Lm:
Acetons @ ND<35 50 | 25 [ trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 | 50
Benzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Ethylene dibromide ND 1.0 50
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 | Hexachlorobutadiene ND 50 25
Bromedichloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 | lodomethane ND 1.0 50
Bromoform ND 1.0 50 | Tsopropylbenzene ND 1.0 50
Bromomethane ND 10 50 | p-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 50
n-Butyl benzene ND L0 50 | Methyl butyl ketone © ND 1.0 5.0
sec-Butyl benzene ND 10" | 50 | Methylenc Chloride™ ND 10 | 5.0
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 | 5.0 | Methyl ethyl ketone @ ND 2.0 10
Carbon Disuifide ND 1.0 | 50 [ Methyl isobutyl ketone ™ ND 1.0 | 50
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 5.0 | Methyl tert-Buty] Ether (MTBE) - 1.0 50
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Naphthalene ND 5.0 5.0
Chloroethane ND t.0 3.0 { n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether™ ND 10 | 50 | Styrene™ ND 10 | 50
Chloroform ND 10 5.0 | 1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorogthane ND 1.0 5.0
Chloromethane ND 1.0 50 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 50
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 5.0 [ Tetrachioroethene ND 1.0 5.0
4-Chlorotoluene ND 10 | 50 | Toluene™ ND 1.0 | 50
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 | 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 25
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 20 10 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 50 25
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 50 [ 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 50
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 5.0 | 1,1, 2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 50
I,3-Dichlorobenzens ND 1.0 50 | Trchlorecthene ND 1.0 5.0
1 4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 3.0 | Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 50
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 50 | 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 50
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 5.0 1 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 50
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 5.0 | 1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 5.0 | Vinyl Acetate ™ ND 5.0 25
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene Nb 1.0 50 [ Vinyl Chloride ™ ND 1.0 3.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 50 | Xylenes, total @ ND 1.0 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 50 | Comments:
1,3-Dichioropropane ND 10 | 50 Surrogate Recoveries (%)
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 | Dibromofluoromethane 23
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 10 5.0 | Toluene-d8 106
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0 | 4-Bromofluorabenzene 116

“water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this anatysis '

(b) 2-propanone or dimethyl ketone; (c) (2-chloroethoxy) ethene; (d) 2-hexanone; () dichloromethane; (f) 2-butanone; (g) 4-methyl-2-
pentanone or isopropylacetone; (h} lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. %
sediment; (j) sample diluted due to high organic content; (k) ethenylbenzene; {J) methylbenzene; (m) acetic acid ethenyl ester; {n)
chloroethene; (0) dimethylbenzenes.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/iwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

ICES

P O Box 99288

Emeryville, CA 94662

Subdivision

Client Project ID: #2262; Alameda

Date Sampled: 10/15/01

Date Received: 10/15/01

Client Contact: Peng Leong

Date Extracted: 10/15/01

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/15/01
pH
Analytical methods
EPA 150.1, 9040, 9045
Lab ID Client ID Matrix pH@ _"C
80778 SP-1 ) 6.96 @ 26.2°C
80779 SP-2 S 10.69 @ 26.3°C
80780 Sp-3 S 6.08 @ 26.3°C
80781 SP-4 s 7.51 @ 26.3°C
Reporting Limit or Method
Accuracy unless otherwise w %005
stated; ND means not detected
above the reporting limit; N/A s +0.1
means not applicable )
Reporting Units — -log(aw @ _°C

DHS Certification No. 1644

i, Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




‘é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

QC REPORT
VOCs (EPA 8240/8260)

Date:  10/19/01-10/20/01 Extraction: EPA 5030 Matrix:  Soil
| Concentration: ug/kg %Recavery
| Compound ! : . | Amount : RPD
: Sam;:ule‘E MS MSD Spiked MS jMSD

SamplelD: 101801 Instrument: GC4
Surrogate ND | 1020 < 1120 | 10000 | 102 112 | 93
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND | 420 435 | 5000 | 84 | 87 | 35
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND | 375 . 400 | 50.00 75 80 | 65
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 445 | 460 50.00 89 | 92 3.3
Di-isopropy! Ether ND | 685 : 610 5000 | 117 | 122 | 42
Toluene ND 54.5 56.0 50.00 109 @ 112 | 27
Benzene ND 605 | 62.0 50.00 121 | 124 2.4
Chlorobenzene ND 485 | 495 50.00 97 99 2.0
Trichloroethane ND © 425 | 430 50.00 85 . 86 | 12
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 500 | 415 50.00 100 = 83 18.6

{ M5 -Sampley

% Re covery = AmountSpiked 100

p-(BSHED)

2100

( ME+M3DY)

RPD means

Relative Percent Deviation




NOTE : Please send reports and invoices 10 the above oddress.
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CHAIN-OF- CUSTODY
2822050,

o ﬁJo Box 99288 ¢  Emeryvilla ¢ CA 94662-9288

Innavative & Graglivg Tel (510) 652-3222 + Fox (510) 652-3555

ANALYSIS ' Laboratory Nome/Address

Project Name " Project No, .
ﬁiomego Sgbﬁivisi_on ‘ McCampbell
ameda, California
g 2262 Andalytical
Lab ICES Sample Dote Sample No. of 8 Comments / Hazards
Number identification Collected Type Cont, > :5_
SP-1 10-1501| Soll | 1 X | X 80778 _ Analyze VOCson
SP-2 10-16-01 | Soll 1 X | X normal TAT.
80779
SP-3 10-15-01 | Solt 1 X1 X :
SP-4 10-1501 | Soll 1 X | X 80780  : Analyze pHon

- : 48-hour TAT,
80781 ,

DATE TIME DATE TIME

i 9~J"" ot STl gy | RS R I i [y

| DATE ¥ TIME < nf‘ns _ " TIME
Cananay™ & / r‘s?z:;z‘:e?f/(/( g
5 Y 000

}ﬂmz TIME DATE TIME
Relinquished by: Received by:

{Signature) (Signature)
- m" AR

3 ‘ i h W‘ :
TURNAROUND TIME: {0 24 Hours wwm O 3Days (O Nomal : 5 Days EEA?L? SCF?&E?]'LON“"‘*{ A / | B d
SR T UUiumfiUﬂb..____

—.



APPENDIX C

SHIPPING MANIFESTS



No.

¢ REPUBLIC SERVICES VASCO ROAD, LLC
‘ 4001 N. Vasco Road, Livarmore, Caklornia 84550 » (926) 447-0481

TIGKET: 2030586 )
CUSYOMER: ELC 7 EALC COMPHNY DATE: 1B/22/2081

TRUGCH) 181 Fallat
RCCTH: Sezegud TIME: 9%:29 - W&
PROFILE &) 8R9A7

AN I Lt T o g e
Apactufiry MG SRIvEgE 3 an el

QENERATORY G2Y87 / KB NOME BOUTH BA GROES: BI5@3 LBS Manual
ORIQIN: PAd% / FREMONY TARF: 31100 [ BS Weight
LICENGE) METE 50400 1 BS

COMMENT s

WARTE QUINTITY  UNIT BRIE oNoum)
BOIL / 80OIL ~ ADC ; 25. 2@ T )

1 certify that 1 hsve not disposed
of pnysliquid or hazardous waste

VIARMENG Traaapariing 40y unasdhgrises)
TlERNBEErd WEENE K3 g [aciMy fay QDR -y
piniind By e Parsana »0laimg 1hes profs iy oy
AN SWERC] 10 O NG SHMM BIOECURDN

Weignuastent

GUSTOMER
e e e e . e T . e el el NP el Y et Ll n el e vl it el m—— - s—

No:
T REPUBLIC SERVICES VASCO ROAD, LLC
4001 N. Vasco Raad. Livarmore, Cg!i!pfg;a 94550 * (325) 447-0491

TICKET 203135

CUSTOMER: ELC / ELLC COMPUNY DATE: 107227200
TRUCK:T T4 .0

ACCTM Se2eeed i1 12193 - e
PROFILE" #: 92387

Alaln oty 70 walvAgING Alinmiag

AN SRS SP gt ST Y et fen

DEMERATOR: 62987 /7 KB HOME SOUTH BR BROSS54 791908 LBS
NRIGINS G004 / FREMUNT TARE: 37400 LRS
LICENSE s NET: 421900 LBF
COMMENT 1

Y RATF AMIN W)Y

WASTE
SOIL /7 8OIL - ADC 21.e5 L

1 cartify that I have not ditposed
af any liquid ar hszardaus daste

Pl G R R0 O iy Ao RpErma

}rAemed iy 'aw Parsgiy sepaung Mig prdfetal. i

WAIIING Dannofthy Ay onulihgiom
S ] U v IS ChIeTAE GROYer Lo

CALE B L e e e

H----g-




- A '
.g'-l, ‘7 REPUBLIC SERVICES VASCO ROAD, LLC
4001 N. Vasea Road, Livermore, c.alltpn;ia Ba550 « (925) 447049

: .51".?'.?‘3-'..:
., L4 i \ 'T’_

TICKEY 203723

l ‘F."'A

CUSTOMER: ELC 7 ESLC COMPRANY

N,

DATEY W/ Re/amel

TAUCK: 10t B0,
ACCTH: SRRl TIiML: 11:%4 -« 1§:%4
||l PROFILE #: €29a?

l BENERRTOR: D2I87 / KB HOME SOUTH BA GROSS: 83148 LBS
ORIGIN: @204 / FREMONY TARE: 31108€@ LBS
LICENSE: MET: Tchaw LD
COMMENT «

BABTE
50IL / SQIL - ADC

I certify th

GUANT{TY _ UNLT RATE AMUUNT
26.02 1 :

have not disposed
“or hazardous waste
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